

No. 11-182

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

JENNIFER L. COLYER  
KAREN M. SOARES  
BRIAN H. FISCHKIN  
VERONICA J. JOICE  
MARIBEL HERNÁNDEZ RIVERA  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,  
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, NY 10004-1980  
(212) 859-8000  
*Of Counsel*

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW  
*Counsel of Record*  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,  
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, NY 10004-1980  
(212) 859-8000  
michael.deleeuw@  
friedfrank.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Members of Congress*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Federal Authority over Immigration and Removal Policy Preempts State Laws that Conflict with Congressional Enactments and Intent .....	4
A. Where Federal Law Exists in a Particular Field, Conflicting State Laws Are Preempted .....	4
B. Arizona S.B. 1070 Usurps the Authority Vested in Congress .....	7
C. The Preemption Doctrine Invalidates State Laws that Conflict with Congressional Purposes and Objectives .....	9
II. S.B. 1070 Sections 2(B) and 6 Are Preempted .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Stop-and-Arrest Provisions Conflict with the INA and Specifically with Congressional Intent .....	10
1. The Legislative History of 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) Demonstrates that Congress Intended State Officers to Perform Immigration-Officer Functions Only with Federal Authorization and Supervision .....	12
2. The Stop-and-Arrest Provisions Impermissibly Authorize Arizona Officers to Perform Functions They Can Undertake Only as Permitted by Congress .....	16
B. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1357(g)(10) and 1373(c) Do Not Save the Stop-and-Arrest Provisions from Preemption .....	19
III. Sections 3 and 5(C) of S.B. 1070 Are Preempted .....	23
A. S.B. 1070 Section 3 Is Preempted Because Congress Enacted a Comprehensive Scheme for Immigration Registration and Declined to Criminalize Unlawful Presence .....	23

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. S.B. 1070 Section 5(C) Is Preempted Because It Conflicts with Congressional Intent Not to Penalize Unauthorized Immigrants for Seeking or Performing Work .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	6
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgm't Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	9, 10, 17, 24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	10, 13
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971) .....	17
<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	26
<i>P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	24
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948) .....	7
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 23
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 302 U.S. 540 (1938) .....	22
<i>Wood v. A. Wilbert's Sons Shingle &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 384 (1912) .....	20, 22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	9

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	4, 5
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (Immigration and Nationality Act) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10) .....	10, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1252c .....	10, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	6, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c).....	10, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	6, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(4).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	19, 20, 22
Alien and Sedition Acts of 1798, 1 Stat. 566.....	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-105(27) (2011).....	18
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. D, tit. II, 122 Stat. 3659 (2008).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, tit. II, 123 Stat. 2149 (2009).....	15
Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-10, Div. B, tit. I, 125 Stat. 102 (2011).....	15
Homeland Security Act of 2002 Amendments, Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. L, 117 Stat. 11 (2003) .....	12
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	6, 12, 13
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, tit. I, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) .....	25, 26
Naturalization Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 103 .....	5
S.B. 1070, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 113 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

118 CONG. REC. H30153 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1972) ..	27
142 CONG. REC. H2378 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996). 12, 14-16	
142 CONG. REC. H2475 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 1996)....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
City of Phoenix Police Dep't 287(g) Memorandum of Agreement (Mar. 10, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/memorandumsofAgreementUnderstanding/r_287gphoenixpd101509.pdf">http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/memorandumsofAgreementUnderstanding/r_287gphoenixpd101509.pdf</a> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guidance on State and Local Governments' Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters</i> (Sept. 21, 2011), Department of Homeland Security, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf</a> . . . . .	21
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. I (1986) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1985: Hearings before the Senate Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Policy, 99th Cong. 59 (1985)</i> . . . . .	27
IRA J. KURZBAN, IMMIGRATION LAW SOURCEBOOK (12th ed. 2011) . . . . .	5-6
Janice K. Brewer, Governor, Statement at the Signing of S.B. 1070 (Apr. 23, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.azpost.state.az.us/bulletins/eo201009.pdf">http://www.azpost.state.az.us/bulletins/eo201009.pdf</a> . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from Charles Grassley, Senator, to Janet Napolitano, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security (July 14, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/Article.cfm?customel_dataPageID_1502=21811">http://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/Article.cfm?customel_dataPageID_1502=21811</a> . . .	14, 20, 21
MICHAEL JOHN GARCIA, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RS22413, CRIMINALIZING UNLAWFUL PRESENCE: SELECTED ISSUES (2006) . . . . .	25
Press Release, Sonoran Alliance, Senator Russell Pearce Predicts Supreme Court Will Uphold SB1070 (Feb. 7, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://sonoranalliance.com/tag/russell-pearce/">http://sonoranalliance.com/tag/russell-pearce/</a> . . . . .	8
<i>Public Safety and Civil Rights Implications of State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 7 (2009) . . . . .	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) . . . .	4-5
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison) . . . . .	5
